Via Fax:

1-202-493-2929

Thursday, July 22, 2010

NHTSA Executive Secretariat 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE West Building, 41-304 Washington, D.C. 20590

Under the Freedom Of Information Act (FOIA), I request from the NHTSA the following:

All records maintained by the NHTSA from 1994 through Thursday, July 22, 2010 pertaining to my complaint with Bruce York and other comptaints or accidents regarding the GM and AM General 6.5L and 6.5L TD engine issues with the Stanadyne Fuel Injection Pump and PMD (Pump Mounted Driver) also known as the FSD (Fuel Sciencid Diver). This shall include but not be limited to:

- Copies of all past NHTSA complaints between 1994 and Thursday, July 22, 2010 regarding GM 6.5L and 6.5L TD engine stalling or acceleration issues or accidents involving the Stanadyne Electronic Fuel Injection Pump and or PMD/FSD to include ANY VEHICLE made by GM or AM General from 1994 -2004
- 2) Copies of all correspondences from the NHTSA to and from GM, AM General, Stanadyne or any other manufacturer, regarding my complaint, previous complaints or information requested or any other subject concerning the Stanadyne Electronic Fuel Injection Pump or PMD/FSD on the 6.5L or 6.5L TD engine
- 3) Copies of any internal NHTSA messages regarding my complaint and other complaints on record from 1994 through Thursday, July 22, 2010 regarding Stalling Problems, Acceleration Issues or any other Electronic Fuel Injection Pump, PMD or FSD issue with the GM 6.5L or 6.5L TD Engine on any GM or AM General vehicle or any other make with the Stanadyne Electronic Fuel Injection Pump on the 6.5L platform.
- 4) Copies of ANY document, letter or email maintained by the NHTSA other than emails I have sent or received that mentions my name.

It is understood that privacy issues may come into play and I understand that names, addresses or phone numbers of individuals making complaints may be blocked out but it is requested that investigation or case numbers be left identifiable. Depending on the Panel meeting you mentioned will determine my next FOIA request and other escalations made on my part concerning this huge safety issue.

Please send all copies of said documents requested under FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) to:

Laurence J. Kaplan 23620 Tinhom Road Reno, Nevada 89521 nvrescue@charter.net

Since this issue is of public interest and involves public safety and a public hazard, ANY FEES are requested to be waived.

Laurence V Kaplan -

1275

cc; Joel Barber, Esq. / Kevin Karp, Esq.

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : 07/22/2010 05:14

ŦΆΧ

SER.# : BRDK5F4380B4

DATE, TIME FAX NO. /NAME DURATION PAGE(S) RESILT **MODE**

197/22 195:14 12824932929 20:00:29 -01 OK. STANDARD

Via Fex:

1-202-493-2929

Thursday, July 22, 2010.

NHTSA Executive Secretariat 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE West Building, 41-304 Washington, D.C. 20590

Under the Freedom Of Information Act (FOIA), I request from the NETTSA the following:

All records maintained by the NHTSA from 1994 through Thursday, July 22, 2010 pertaining to my complaint with Bruce York and other complaints or accidents regarding the GM and AM General 6.5L and 6.5L TD engine issues with the Stansdyne Fuel injection Pump and PMD (Pump Mounted Driver) also known as the FSD (Fuel Sciencid Diver). This shall include but not be limited to:

- 1) Copies of all past NHTSA complaints between 1994 and Thursday, July 22, 2010 regarding GM 6.5L and 6.5L TD engine statting or acceleration issues or accidents involving the Stanadyne Electronic Fuel Injection Pump and or PMD/FSD to include ANY VEHICLE made by GM or AM General from 1994 -2004
- Copies of all correspondences from the NHTSA to and from GM, AM General, Stanadyne or any other manufacturer, regarding my complaint, previous complaints or information requested or any other subject concerning the Stenadyne Electronic Fuel injection Pump or PMD/FSD on the 6.5L or 6.5L TD engine
- Copies of any internal NHTSA messages regarding my complaint and other complaints on record from 1994 through Thursday, July 22, 2010 regarding Stelling Problems, Acceleration Issues or any other Electronic Fuel Injection Pump, PMD or FSD Issue with the GM 6.5L or 6.5L TD Engine on any GM or AM General vehicle or any other make with the Stanadyne Electronic Fuel Injection Pump on the 6.5t. olatform.
- 4) Copies of ANY document, letter or email maintained by the NHTSA other than emails I have sent or received that mentions my name.

It is understood that privacy assues may come into play and I understand that names, addresses of phone numbers of individuals making complaints may be blocked out but it is requested that investigation or case numbers be left identifiable. Decembro on the Penel meeting you mentioned will determine my next FOIA